RECEIVED

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1995

ENROLLED Committee Substitute	for
SENATE BILL NO. 340	
(By Senators SCHOONOVER ! COVE_	_)

PASSED MARCH II. 1995
In Effect 90 Days From Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

Senate Bill No. 340

(SENATORS SCHOONOVER AND LOVE, original sponsors)

[Passed March 11, 1995; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter fifty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section six-a, relating to appointment of retired magistrates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter fifty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section six-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. MAGISTRATE COURTS.

§50-1-6a. Temporary appointment of retired magistrates.

- 1 The West Virginia supreme court of appeals is
- 2 authorized and empowered to create a panel of senior
- 3 magistrates to consist of, and to utilize the talent and
- 4 experience of, retired magistrates of this state. The
- 5 supreme court of appeals shall promulgate rules
- 6 providing for such senior magistrates to be assigned

- 7 duties as needed and as feasible toward the objective of
- 8 reducing caseloads and providing for replacement of
- 9 magistrates who are unavailable: Provided, That
- 10 reasonable payment shall be made to said senior
- 11 magistrates on a per diem basis: Provided, however,
- 12 That the per diem and retirement compensation of a
- 13 senior magistrate shall not exceed the salary of a sitting
- 14 magistrate and allowances shall also be made for
- 15 necessary expenses pursuant to the travel regulations of
- 16 the supreme court of appeals.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman House Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.
Khi Millandines
Clerk of the Senate
Sould Skiff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
al Bur Tombler
President of the Senate

 $Speaker\ House\ of\ Delegates$

The within	approved	this t	the 241	2
day of March	1			2 995.
	With		MANI	M
			, V Go	vernor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOV Date

Time -